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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

Int the Matter of:
TSCA Appeal No. 95-01

RONALD H. HUNT, ET AL,

Docket Mo, TSCA-03-2003-0285

S L N A R -

Complainant’s Final Status Report: Potential Witness I[ssue

Complainant-Appelles, U.5. EPA Repion U1, is filing this Final Status Report (“Final
Status Report™) with the Environmental Appeals Board {(“Board™) conceming its Notice of
Poteniial Witness Issue (“Notice™) filed on Novemnber 18, 2005 and subsequent Status Report
{“Interim Status Report™) on December 8, 2005. As stated in the Notice, Complainant had been
advised in mid-November that there were potential licensing issues for some Lead Safe
Richmond lead-based paint inspectors.

Complainant’s Interim Status Report specified that its hearing witness, Richmond lead-
based paint inspector Lonnie Sims, had been issued lead inspector licenses dating back to July
1994, in contrast to information that initially had been listed for Mr. Sims on the Virginia
Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation {“VDPOR"™) licensing website,
Complainant also indicated in its Intertin Status Report that it was investigating certain ancillary
issues and would report back to the Board by Decernber 20, which it is now dong,

Although Mr, Sims was the only Richmond lead-based paint inspector to testify at the
hearing in this matter, the 1996-97 inspeclion reports of three other Richmeond lead-based pain
inspectors previously had been introduced into evidence at heanng via stipulation with
Respondents,’ Therefore, Complainant thought it prudent to check the lead licensing history of
these three individuals with the VDPOR as well, The anallary issues noled by Complainant
concerned this issue.

'"They also had been attached to Complainant’s May 24, 2004, Motion for Accelerated Decision
on Liability under an affidavit from then-Project Director of Lead Safe Richmond, Thomas E, Chatman
that these reports were copies of records maintained by Lead Safe Richmond. Mr. Chatman is no longer
employed by the City of Richmond.
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Complainant has leamed, and now reports to the Board and Respondents, that while Mr.
Sims ang the other three inspectors had all received lead inspector training needced for lead
inspector licenses® prior to the inspections al issue in this case {Attachments A and B) and all
subsequently had passed the lead inspector exam needed to qualify for a firll lead inspector/risk
agsessor licenses (Attachments C and D), only one of the four inspectors, Michael Slavin, had
been issued a lead inspector license at the time of thesc inspections (Attachments B, F and G).°

Complainant has spoken to a variety of State and city officials to try and determine the
lcad licensing requirements in effect for Richmond lead inspectors in 1996-97 and why city lead
inspectors apparently conducted inspections prior to receiving a formal lead inspector license for
such activities, Unfortunately, since these inquiries go back almost ten years, most people with
the Lead Safe Richmond program in the 19905 have since ended their ¢ily employment. Mr.
Sims, of course, is one person who was employed by Lead Safe Richmond at that time and he has
stated that he thought he and the other inspectors were authorized to conduct such inspections.*
Perhaps the relatively recent implementation of the Virginia lead licensing program {the program
took effect on October 1, 1995 [Attachment H]) resulted in a misunderstanding of its
requirements by some personnel.

Nonetheless, Complainant notes that the four inspections at issue in this case were

? Inspector Michael Asante completed an EPA-approved Risk Assessor training course prior to
his inspection but did not complete a Virginia-approved refresher course until after the inspection n
question {Attachment B).

Mr. 8ims Interim License expired on February 28, 1997, and was not issucd a new Interim
License until July 23, 1997, His inspection relevant to this matter was June 26, 1957, Richmond
inspecior Ben Yan was issued an Interim License on May 7, 1997 and did the lcad mspection at issue in
this case on April 3, 1997, Richmond inspector Michael Asante (formerly Michael Graham) was issued
an Interim License on July 17, 1996 but did the inspection relevant to this case on April 16, 1996,

*On Friday, December 16, Complainant’s atterney, Jim Heenehan, discussed the licensing status
of the Richmond lcad inspectors in a conference call with Lonnig Sims and Yvonne Johnson, Ms,
Johnson hias been a licensed lead inspector {1996-2002) and has previously been the Lead Safe
Richmond Community and Qutreach Coordinator. Complainant hopes to have etnails from both Mr, Sims
and Ms. Johnson shortly on their understanding of the licensing status of Mr, Sims and the other
Richmond lead inspectors in 1996-97,

Complainant should note that it focused on Mr. Sims current (2004) credenbials as g Properiy
Maintenance Inspector at hearing rather than his prior credentials as an Environmental Inspector when he
was with Lead Safe Richmond in 1995-98, and therefore, Mr. Sims testimony conceming his license s
speeific to his current (2004) position. He teslificd he did lead-based paint inspections in both positions.
See pages 156-37 and 160-61 of the Transeript.
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performed by personnel who had been trained to conduct lead-based paint inspections prior to the
dates of their inspections and subsequently passed their relevant lead Inspector examinations,’
They had identified lead-based paint in the homes in question and brought this to the attention of
Respondents, which then triggered Respondents® lead disclosure obligations in 40 C.F.R. Part
745, Subpart F.

Respecifully submitted,

Date: 121/{6[/06/ Bv: OW 7%4%-_&/&

ames Fleenehan
Joseph I, Lisa Il
Senior Assistant Regional Counsels
.S, EPA Region 11

*Again, one inspector, Michael Slavin, had a license at the time of inspection although even he
did ks inspection after his license had expired. However, since he had previously passed the lead
inspector exam, his license was retroactively restored since he reapplied for said license within six
moaths of expiration {Attachment F).



List of Attachments - Complainant’s Final Status Report: Potential Witness Issue
In the Mattey of RONALD H, HUNT, et ol Dacket No. TSCA-D3-2003-0285

December 8, 2005 email from Adrienne Mayo of the Virginia Dept. of Professional and
Occupational Regulation (*VDPOR™), to James Heenehan, attorney for Complainant,
explaining various aspects of Virginia's interim and full lead licensing program in general
and for Mr. Lonnic Sims specifically, In Ms. Mayo's response to Question 1,b,, she states
that Mr, Sims completed a Risk Assessor Refresher course in April 1997,

December 16, 2005 email from Adnenne Mayo of the VDPOR, to James Heenchan,
attorney for Complamant, concerning the lead mspector training for Lead Safe Richmond
inspectors Michacl Asante (formerly Michael Graham) and Ben Yan.

November 21, 2005 VDPOR License Transcript for Lonnie Sims indicating, inter alia,
that Mr. Lonnie Sims passed his examination for a Lead Inspector/Lead Risk Assessor
License and that this license was issucd to him on January 15, 1998. November 28, 2005
VDPOR cover letter also enclosed.

November 18, 2005 memorandum from Adrienne Mayo of the VDPOR, o James
Heenehan, attorney for Comaplainant, indicating the lead inspector licensing status of
Michael Asante, Michael Slavin and Ben Yan indicating, infer ¢fia, the dates Mr. Asanle
and Mr. Yan passed the Lead Risk Assessor exam.

December 2, 20035 License Transcripts for Michael Asante and Ben Yan. December 13,
2005 YDPOR cover letter also enclesed.

November 21, 2005 email from Adricnne Mayo of the VDPOR, to James Heenchan,
attorney for Complainant, concerning aspects of the Virginia lsad licensing procedures
and explaining why Michael Slavin’s late renewal of his [ull lead inspector’s license
meant that he is considered to have had an effective license for the Qctober 20, 1997
inspection at issue in this case,*

Deccmber 12, 2005 email from Addenne Mayo of the VDPOR, to James Heenchan,
attorney for Complainant, clarifying the licensing status of Mr, Lonnie Sims in 1597 *

Summary of Virginiz Lead-Based Panit Activitics Regulations,

* Email includes hs. Mayo's response and previous email from Mr. Heenghan but nol
prior attached emails in the email chain.
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L, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the date provided below, [ mailed by federal
express the original and five true and correct copies of Complainant s Final Status Report:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Potentinl Witness Issue (TSCA Appeal No. 05-01) to:

I also certify that on the date provided below, I served true and correct copies of
Complainant ‘s Final Status Repori: Potential Witness fssue (TSCA Appcal No. 05-01} on the

U1.5. Environmental Protection Ageney

Clerk of the Board, Environimental Appeals Board

Colorado Building
1341 G. Street , NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

following parties m the manner set forth below:

Hand-Delivery:

Federal Express:

Regional Hearing Clerk

LS. EPA - Region 11

1650 Arch Street
Philadclphia, PA 19103-2029

The Honorable Susan L, Biro

Chief Administrative Law Judge

COffice of Administrative Law Judges
1. 5, Environmental Protection Agency
Mail Code 1900L

1099 14™ 8t., N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20460

and

TSCA Appeal Na. 05-01
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Bradley P. Marrs, Esq.
Christopher Hill, Esaq.

Mever, Goergen & Marrs, PC
7130 Glen Forest Dr., Suite 305
Richmond, Va 23226

Respectfully submitted
Drate: b Z/{ cf/ﬁ C;— By dﬂ,;mn.-z_ 7?4/377 e
{ | Jarnes Hleenehan

Joseph J. Lisa Il
Senior Assistant Regional Counsels
U.S. EPA Region I
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Adrignne Mayo T James Heenshan/R3(USEPA/US@ERPA
<Adrienna.Mayo@dpor.virgini
a.gove oL
12/08/2005 08:02 P bee
Subjecl FW: FW: Extract of Records Follow-up Inquiries

Mr. Heenehan - I apologlze for the delayved response to your inguiry.
First let me provide clarification regarding the references made in my
previous reaponse concerning an interim license verses a full license.

bn interim ig a license that will allew an individual to work for up to
zix monthes £rom the dake he/she completes thelr training covrse. an
interim license CANNOT be renewed and is referenced in Part III, Section
3.0 of the 1985 regulaticns. A individual must apply as & new appliecant
and submit new training to cbhtain ancther interim license. & full
license ia issued to an applicant who has successfully received a
passing score on the required third-party examination for the discipline
for which he/she hase applied.

Eoth the 1995 and the current regulationg allows an individual to renew
their full license late which i= up to six months Erom the license
axpiratian date. If the full licenss ils renewed within that six menth
period the full license is considered to have been wvalid as though 1t
were repawed on btime. This is not the case for interim licenses. Onge
an interim license expires the individual ls c¢onesidered to have a lapse
in licensure untll such time he/she obtains ancther interim license ar a
full license. Within the 13%5 regulations Part IIT, fec¢tion 3.F address
when someone holding a full license must reapply.

Regponges to vour follow-up inguiry are as follows:

1. The initisal certification date posted on the wabaite for Mr.
8ims was a systems error and has since been corrected to refleck tha
7/17/19%6 dace neted in the Extract of Record.

a. The 15%5 regulaticns allowed the Board to extend the
expiration date of interim license for up to an additiomal eix months if
the required examination was not available (See Part III, Secticn
.6.4). Mr. Sims interim license expired on 12-31-36. My, Sims
requested the expiration date of his interim certification be extended.
The Ecard granted twe additional menths extension making the new expire
date for the interim licempe 2-28-97. Therefore, the 2-28-97 date ig
not a typa. The 7-23-37 is not reflective of a license renewal date.

s required by the 1%35 regulaticona Mr. 2ims submitted to DPOR new
training and applied as a new applicant to obtain ancther interim
license and on 7-23-97 Mr. Sims wag lssusd a new inkterim license which
expired on 1z-31-37,

b The 7-23-3%7 date was nob a renewal date. Thiz is che

date chat reflects when Mr. Sims cbtained another interim license that

allowed him bto work until the interim expired on 10-31-%7. The Eoard

alao granted ¥Mr. Eime' reguest ko extend the expiration date of this

interim teo 12-31-27. Keep in mind that when an individual applies to

DPOR an interim license may be issued and is valid for =six months from

the lagk day of the month when che training was completed. Mr. Sims

completed a Risk Assessor Refresher course in april 1287 and therefore,

the sxpire date cof his new interim would have been six months from the
Eraining completion date not six months fyrom the date he applisd for




another license. Lastly, there weren't any retroactive effects for Mr.
Bimg' interim licensing status.

A&, G. Mayo
Office Manager

R LR E R R L L L E kL g urur A,
Board for aAsbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

askbeabcaddpor . virginia . gov

(904) 367-85%5
{804} 367-9753 TRD

-=---Driginal Message-----

From: Heenehan.James@epamail.epa.gov
[mailto:Haenshan . Jamesd@epamnatil . epa.gov]

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2005 2:20 PM

To: Adrisnhme Mayo

Subject: Re; FM: Extract of Records Follow-up Ingquiries

Mg Mayo - I just wanted to check in to see if wyou had any furthear
information on the below guestions. In this regard, I have been speaking
te Mr. Sims (who is alas working with yvour office)l and he advised me
that the law inh 1%9% was such {(for a limited period of time when tche
lead inspector licensing program was starting up! that after taking the
training ehe lnapector in guestion would be considered to have been
inspetting with a lieense retroactive frowm the date the actual paper
limense waa lugued (apparently dus to testing and processing igsues
asgoniated with the new livensing regquirements). Mr. S3Ims said he has
the relevant 1%%5 regulations and has made a copy of them for me Lo lock
at and will federal express them to me,

Thatks -Jim Heesnehan

Adrienns Mayo
zhdrienne . Mayoed

por.vwirginia.gov To
= James Heenshan,/R3/USEPASUSEERRE
oo
12/02/2008 12:11 Lexie Borkey
=1 «Lexie.Borkey@dror . virginia.govs
Sukiect

Fw: Extrack of Records Follow-up
Inguiries




Mr. Heenehan - I am forwarding your inguiry regarding how ko initiate an
Extract of Records reguests fo a representatiwve of our Public Records
bivision for reaponse. I will review Mr. 3ime' system records and
forward a response to you by 12-5-05.

A, G. Mave
office Manager

L E R X R FEE R L EE N L EEEELESERERLE L ESEREEERELERLELLES]

Board for hsbestoz, Lead., and Home Inspectors
asbestos@dpor.virginia.gov

{804] 2E7-8555
{&04) 357-9753 TDO

-----fgriginal Mas=sage-----

From: Hesnehan.Janggagspamnail . epa.gov
[mailto:Heenshan. James@epamail . epa. gov]

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2005 10:42 BM

To: Adrienns Mayo

g: Liga.Joseph@epamail .epa.asv

Subject: Re: Extract of Records Follow-up Inguiries

Ms., Mayo - I regeived the Extract of Records vesterday and I want
to thank you and Mr. Dick for your assistance in previding it to EPA as
wzll ag eEhe time you both have spent answering various guestlone I have
had goncerning the Virginia lead inspector licensing requirements. Afcer
reviewing the Hxtract of Records for Mr. Sims, my management has
instructed me to request two additicnal extracts for Michael Asante
{formerly Michael draham) and Ben Yan. We understand these will cost
40 each and I juet need to find cut how to initiate the process for
doing such Extracts. We can either pay by credit card or check,
whichever is mare canvenient for your department,

Az to the Extract of Records for Mr., Sims, I have a couple of
follow-up questions.

1. The Extract of Records lists Mr. Sims' lead ilnepector licensing
history going back to 19%& with occasional lapze= while the VDPOR
website only lista Mr. Sims' lead inspecktor llcense history only going
back o Mach 25, 2004. Is this simply a question of updatina the VDBOR
webeite or is there some sther reascon for these different timeframes?

Z. The Extract lists Mr. Sims' Lead Inspectors’' License # 3358000175
as having been issued as an Interim License on 7/17/9e. It expired cn
12/31/96. It wae renewed again on 1/2/97 but expired not guice two
months laker on 2/28/97. It was then renewed again on 7/22/57 as an
Interim Licehae. We have two queskione on this part of Mr. Sims!
licensing histoxry:

a. Why wag Mr. Simz' license renewad Eor less than two months
on 1/2/87% Is it possible that the 2/28/97 expiration date ig a typaor

b. After Mr. Simg' lieense was renswad on 7/237/87, did the
renswal hawve any retroacstive effects far My, Sims' licensing status for
the period of time in which his license had apparently lapsed as of




2/28/97 (or a different date if that is a typo)?

Again, thanks very much for your assistance in this mattexr., Sincerely
-Jim He=anshan
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Adrienna Mayo To Jamss Heenehan/R3IMUSEPAUS@EPA
<Adrienne Mayo@dpor.virgini
a.gov> e
12¢18/2005 11:26 AM bee
Subject Fw: Ben Yan and Michagl Asante 1997 training

Mr. Heenshan - Per wour reguest Michael Asante gubmitted with his
application to obtaln his 7-17-36 interim license a trxaining certificata
for an EPA-approved Rilsk hAssesscor initlal course that he completed on
9-11-95 along with a training certificate for a board-approved Riek
Assessor pefresher course that he completed on 6-4-98,

Ben Yan submitted with hie applicaticn to obtain hie 5-7-%7 interim
license a board-approved training certificate for a2 Risk Assessor
initial course that he completed om 11-22-96.

Doard for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors
3600 West Broagd Strest
Richmond, WA 23230-4917

asbestoagdpor . virginia.gov
(834) 357-BRDR
(BO4a} ZE7-89783 TOD

-----firiginal Message-----

From: Heenehan.James@epamail.epa.gov
[mailto:Heanehan . Jamesgepamalil . epa . gov)

Sent: Wednesday, .December 14, 2005 3:21 EM

To: adrienne Mayo

Subject: Re: Ben Yan and Michael Zsante 1597 training

M8 Mayo - Bince EPA will ke filing a Final Ztatus Report with the
Envircnmental Appeals Board concerning a lead disclesure rule case on
Dee. 19, I would iike to tie up ancther loose end concerning two other
Richmond lead inspectors, Michasl Asante {formerly Michael Graham] and
Ben Yan. EPA has submitted reguests for License Tranacript for each
individual and I understand Erom Me. Borkey that they went inte the mail
on Tuesday. If the transcript confirms the VDPOR website information
that these inspectors received their Interim Lead Inspector's Licenses
on July 17, 19%€ and May 7, 15%7, respectively, then we will need to
identify whenr they took approved lead paint inspector training that
gqualified them for such licenses. Mr. Asante's inspection at issue was
on April 1&, 1386 and Mr. Yan's ingpectien was on April 3, 1337,

Wwould it be possible for yvou to identify the dates that these two
inspectors took the lead paint inspector training that led to their
being jssued their Interim Licenses on July 17, 19%& {Michael Amante
[Graham] } and May 7, 1257 {Ben ¥Yan).

Again, thanks wvery much.-Jim Heenehan
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSTONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
3604 West Broad Street, Richmend, Virginia 232304917
Telephone: (804) 367-8500 TDIY: (804) 367-9753

LOUTSE FONTAINE WARE hiip:fwww dpor. virginia gov DEPUTY DIRECTORS:
DIRECTOR '
t)
SANDRA WHITLEY RYALS ﬁﬁiﬁa?gﬂfuﬁ
{HIEF DEPUTY

November 28, 2005 NICK A. CHRISTNER
Complance & Mvestigatigng

STEVIN L, ARTHUR

Admipistrotion & Fisetca
Jim Heenehan
Office of Regional Counsel (3RC30}
FEP4 — Region 111
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Re: Lonnie Dean Sims,
License #3356000175 & #335b0004357

Dear My, Hennehan:

Per the instructions of David Dick, Executive Director, Board f{or
Asbestos, Lead and Home Inspeclors, enclosed is a license transcript regarding
each of the above-referenced license numbers, If you have any queslions, feel
free to call (B04) 367-3583.

Sincerely,

Alesina M, Borkey

Public Records Manager
Folicy, Planning and Public Records Systems

Enclosures

Boatd fior Anchiteots, Profossional Engincers, Iand Surveyors, Cectificd Intcrior Designess, and Landsoape Architiets « Board for Asbestas, Lead, and Home Inspeaters « Board for
Barbers and Cosmetology + Board for Brarch Pilols « Hoard for Comtracens + Board fiw Geology + Roard for Hexnng Add Spociglists + Beard for Optictans + Board for
Profissional Soil Scientists and Wetland Professionals » Boand fir Waste Memagement Facility Operators » Board for Watersors and Wistewater Works Oparabi = Auchoneers
Boand + Censetery Board » Faur Housing Board = Polygraph Examiners Advisory Board = Professional Boxing and Wrestling « Real Estale Appreiser Board » Rea! Estate Board




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
3600 West Braad Street, Richmond, Virginta 232304917
Telephone (804} 3676500 TDD:; (304) 367-9753

LOUISE FONTAINE WARE htp:fwww.dpor. virginia. gov DEFUTY DIRECTORS:
DIRECTCR
TNSE KARFN W, O'NEAL
SANDRA WHITLEY RYALS [IACEMSE TRANSCRIPT e 4
CHIEF DEPUTY Licenzitig & Regulosion

MNICK A. CHRISTNER
Campliange & Ihvesligatons

STEVEN L. ARTHUR
Administrodion & Finance
BOARD FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD, AND HOME INSPECTORS

DATE  11-21-2003

LICENSE #. 355000437

MANME: LONNIE DEAM SIMS

ADDRESS: G616 LAKE POINT &R

CITy, STATE, 212 CODE: PRINCE GECRGE, VIRGEMIA 22873

FER[OD COVERED. [MITIAL TTIROUGH PRESENT

03-25.2004 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES ORIGINAL INTERIM LEAD [NSPECTOR LICENSE ISSUED TO
LOMMIE BEAN SIMMS, 7431 TRANING ROCK ROAD, PRINCE GCEORGE, VIRGINIA 23875,

02-13-2004 COMPUTEER RECORD [NDICATES NAME CORRECTED TO LONNIE DEAN S(MS

[9-G2-2004 COMPOTER RECORD INDICATES ADDRESS CHANGED 10 6al0 LAKE POIMT DR, PRINCE
GOECRGE, VIRGINIA 23875,

0o-30-2004 INTERIM LICENSE HXPIRED

$3-02-2003 CORPLTER RECORD INDICATES ORIGIMAL LEAD INSFECTOR LICENSE 1S3ULD TO LONNIE

DEAM SiMS, AFTER PASSING A WRITIEN CEXAMEIMATION, 4614 LAKE POINT DR, PRINCE
GEORGE, VIRGINIA 23875

33-31-20800 LICENSE EXPIRES.

I, THE UNTIERSICGNELD, PURSLANT T3 THE PROYISIONS OF SECTION 54 1-112 QF THLE CODE OF VIRGINIA, AS AMENDED, AND
AR CUSTODRIAN OF [HE RECORDS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FROFESSIMNNAL AND GUOUPATIONAL REGULATION, FOR THM
FURMOSE OF CERTIFYING AND ALTHEMTICATING AS PROVIDED IN 3AID SECTIOM, DO [BRCDY CERTIFY TI0S LOCUMIBNT
AS A TRULE COMY QF THE QRIGINAL DOCUMENT IN THE DCTARTMENT,

(ohore Mogs

Adrienne Maya
Cifice Manager
Board for Asbestos. Lead, and Home Inspectors

1, THE UWDERSIGHED, PURSUANT TO TIE FROVISIONS OF SECTION 54.1-112 OF THE CODE OF YVIRGINIA, A8 AMENDED, AMD
TIIG PERSON TO WHOM THE CUSTODIAN RLEPORTS [FOR THE PURPOSE OF CERTIEYIMNG AND AUTIHEWTICATIMNG A3
FROYVIDED TN SAID SECTION, DO HERERY CERTICY THS DOCUMENT AS A URUE COPY GOF THE ORISINAL DOCUMPNT |M

THLE DEFARTMENT
/pﬁ% O, /t(m

Tozeph C. Koszan
Regulatory Boards Adnlinisiealor
Doard for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

Broard for Arclatects, Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Cernfied Inferior Designors, and Landscape Aschiteots » Board for Ashestos, Tead, and Horme Inspechiay + Board for
Barbers and Cosinetology « Boand fix Hmoch Filots + Board far Contrackors = Boord for Geology + Board for Heanng Aid Specilists = Hoard for Opticians + Boand fpr
Professional Sail Seientists and Wetland Professionals » Board for Waste Managetnent Facility Operators » Roard for Waterworks and Wastewter Werks Operatots + Auctieneers
Egard » Cometery Roard = Fair Howsing Board » Polygraph Examincrs Advisory Bowd ¢ Profissiong] Bosing ind Wrestling = Rel Estare Appraicer Board * Real Estate Board




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND GCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

360] Wost Hroad Sercet, Richwond, Virgnis 2323004917
Telephones (B04) J67-8300 TDIx: {2804} 3675753

LOUVISE FONTAIRE WARE hitpfwrarw dpor. virginia. gov DEPUTY DIRECTORS:
B KARLN W, {*NEAL
SANDRA WHITLEY RYALS LICEMSE TRAWKSCRIPT )
CHIEF DEFUTY Licennng & Hombatlon
WICK A, CHRISTHMER
Compliance & lovestigliona
DATE  11-20-2005 STEVEN L. ARTHUR
Admainistraties & Finonoe
BOARD FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD, AND HOME 1NSPECTORS
LICENEE #: 1330000175
NAME. LOWKNIE DEAN S[ME
ADDRESS: GAiG LAKE POINT DR
CITY, STATE, 2P CODE: PRINCE GEQRGE, VIRGINIA 23873
PERIDDCOVERED: IMITIAL THROUGH PRESENT
07-17-1994 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES ORIGIMAL INTERIM LEAD INSPECTOR/RISKE. ASSESSOR LICENSE
ISSUED TO LOXNNIE DEAN SIMBS, 743 TRAILING ROCK 10, PRINCE GRORGE, WIROINIA 23875,
12-531-199% INTERIM LICENSE EXPIRED.
0E-02-1907 COMIPUITER RECORD [NDICATES INTERIM LEAD [MSPEOTOR/RISK ASSESS0OR LICENSE ISSUGD TO
LOMMIE DEAN SIMMS, 7431 TRAILING ROCK BIY, PRINCE GEORGE, VIRGINIA 23875
(2281997 INTERIM LICENSE EXIPIRED.
07-23. 1597 COMPLUTER RECORD INMDICATES INTERINM LEAD [NSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR LICENEE [S5LED T
LOMNIE DEAN S1%ME, 7431 TRATLING ROAD RD, PRINCE GECRGE, VIEGIMNEA 23875,
12-31- 1457 INTERIM LICEMSE EXPIRED
QL-15-1998 COMPUTER BECORD INDICATES LEAD INSPECTORARISE ASSESSOR LICENSE ISSUED TO LONNIE
DEAN SIMMS, AFTER PASSING A WRITTEN EXAMIMNATION, 7431 TRAILING ROCK RD, PRINCE
CEORGE, VIRGIMIA 23875,
d-30-19498 IACENSE EXPIREL.
[2-23-200] COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES LEAD INSPECTOR/RISK ASELSSOR LICENSE ISSUED T LONMIE
DEAN SIMMS, AFTER PASSING A WERITTEN BEXAMINATION, 7431 TRAILING ROCK RD, PRINCE
GEQRGE, VIEGINIA 23875,
E-31-2001 LICEMSE EXFPIRED.
02-13-2004 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES WAME CORRECTED TO LONMIE DEAN SIMS.
a-02-2004 COMPUTER. RECORD INNCATES ADDRESS CHAMNGEDR TO 4616 LAKE POINT DR, PRINCE GEORGE,
YIRGIMIA 23875
(4-27.2005 COMPUTER RECORD INDHCATES INTERIMN LEAD INSPLCTORMARISK ASSESSOR LICEWSE [SSUED TO
LONNIE DEAN SIMS, 6616 LAKE POINT DR, PRINCE GEORGE, ¥YIRGIMIA 23573,
NR-31-2005 INTERIM LICENSE EXFPIREL.
10-00-2005 LEAD INSPECTOR/RIBK ALSSESSOR LICENSE ISSUED TO LONKIE DEAN 5138, AFTER PASSIMNG A
WRITTEN EXAMINATION, G614 LAKE POINT DR, PRINCE GEORGE, VIRGINIA 23575
E(‘JE-ES-_E'D% . LICEWEE EXFIRES.
Doatd For Atthilects, Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified Tterior Designers, and Landseape Archnlects + Board fge Agbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors « Board for

Ba:b&smul%mm]og}"EDardfothunthJD{s'erdfhrﬂunu:actm-erdforﬁmhg},’*ﬁoe:dfmﬂmmdﬂpwnhm‘&ﬂdfmﬂpmhmiﬁmdfm
Frofeastonal Soll Seenmats and Wetlad Professionaly « Board for Wasts Managetmest Facitity Opeeators = Board for Wisterworks and Wastewater Works Oiperetors + Alionees
Board » Dernmenrﬂwd*FairHﬁusinngd'PalygnphExamhﬂsAdumqumrd-PmﬁﬁhmlﬁgxinganﬂWmding- Beal Estate Appraicer Board = Real Fatate Board




L

LONNIE DEAM SIME
LICENSE 43256000175
11-21-2005

PAGE 2

I, THE UNDERSISNED, PURSUANT TO TIIE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 34.1-112 OF THE CODE OF VIRGMA, A5 AMENDED, AND AS
CLISTODIAN OF THE RECORDS FOR TIE DEFPARTMENT O PROFESSIONAL AND OCCTIPATIONAT, REGULATION, FOR THE PURFOSE
OF CERTIFYING AND AUTHENTICATING AS PROVIDED IN SAID SECTION, DO HERLEY CRRTIFY THIS DOCUMEMT AS A TRUE COMY

CF THE QRIGINAL DOCUMEBNT N THE DEPARTMENT.

Adrietme Mayo
ftice Manage
Board for Ashestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

I, THE UNDBREISHED, FURSUANT TO THE PROAVISIONS OF SECTION 34,1-112 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA, A5 AMENDIFD, AND THE
PERSON TO WHOM THE CUSTODNIAN REFORTS FOR TIIE PLRTOSE OF CERTIFYING AMND AUTHENTICATING AS PROVIDED 1M SAID
SECTION, DO HARERY CERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT AS A TRUE COPY OF TIE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT 1N THE DEPARTMENT,

C. A e

Jozeph C. Kossan
Regulatory Doards Admdnistraror
Board for Asbestos, Lead, and Houmg Tuspectors
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MEMORANIY

TO: Jim Heenehan

FROM: Adrtenne Mayo

Board for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

DATE:

Navember 18, 2005

RE: Additional Riclunend Lead Inspector Issue

The individual Virginia Lead Risk Assessor License status information requested is provided below:

INDIVIDUAL

LICENSE
HUMBER

LICENSE
TYPE

ISSUE DATE

EXPIRE
DATE

Michael Asante

3356-000171

Interim Lead
Risk Assessor

F-17-96

12-31-96

{Passed Exam)
Lead Risl
Assessor

9-3-06

§-30-07

Lead Risk
Assessor (late
renewal)

11-10-57

6-30-98

Lead Risk
Assessor {late
renswal)

1-27-98

6-30-99

Lead Risk
Assessor {late
renewal)

1-28-0i)

9-20-00

LICENSLE
NUMBER

LICENSE
TYPE

ISSUE
DATE

EXPIRE
DATE

Michael Slavin

3356-000170

As5€5501

Interim Lead Risk

7-17-96

12-31-96

{Passed Examy
Lead Risk
Agsessor

9-3-94

6-30-97

Lead Risk
Asgsgeszor (late
renewsl

11-10-97

6-30-98

Lead Risk
Agsessor (late
renewal)

7-27-98

6-30-0%




Ben Yan

3356-000307

Interim Lead
Risk Assesgor

5-7-97

5-21-97

{Passed Exam)
Lead Risk
Asgessor

6-10-87

11-30-97

Lead Risk
Agsessar (late
renewal)

10-24-97

11-30-98

Lead Risk
Assessar (late
renewal)

14-15-88

11-30-99

Re-issued
Interim Lead
Risk Assessor

4-22-02

2-31-02

{Passed Exam)
Re-issued Lead
Risk Asgesgsor

528012

2-28-05

Lead Risk
Agzessor (late
renewal)

3905

3-31-06
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
3G West Broad Street, Richmend, Virgima 232304917
Telephone (204) 367-8500 TDD: (#04) 3679753

LOUISE FONTAINE WARE hoig:fwww dpor.virginia gov DEPUTY DIRECTORS:
TIEBCTOR REN I
SANDRA WHITLEY RYALS ﬁwsmﬁ.ﬂgmmﬂﬁ
CHIEF DEPUTY B -
ecember 13, 2005 NICK A. CHRISTNER
Complisnce & Investlgitivns
STEVEN L. ARTHUR

Sudmimatreien & Fitsmde
Jim Heenchan
(ffice of Regional Counsel (3RC30)
ElrA - Region [0
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Re:  Michael Asante, license #3356000171
Len Yan, license #3356000307

Dear Mr. Hennchan®

As per your request, enclosed is a license transcript regarding each of the
above-referenced license numbers, For vour information, also enclosed is a
copy of the Lead~Based paint Activities Regulations, effective October 1, 1095,
If vou have any questions, feel free to call (804) 367-8583,

Sincerely,

Alexina M. Borkey
Public Records Manager
Folicy, Planning and Public Becords Systoms

Enclosures

Baoand for Architeets, Professiol Enginsers, Land Surveyors, Cerfified Intenor Drwignens, and Landscape Architets « Board tor Asheston, T cad, aind Home Fupectos = Board fie
Barbers and Cosnietology + Boand for Brunch Filets + Board For Contractors + Board for Geology + Bourd fir Heanng Aad Spectalists = Bowd fv Opticians » Board for
Professional Sol Scirnists omd Wetlind Profesmonals « Boand for Wiste Managenent Faculity Opemions + Board for Waterwurs and Weastewater Works Operators » AuglionesTs
Beard * Comatery Boand * Fair Housing Board + Polyvieteph Examioers Advisory Board + Profissional Boxing and Wiettling » Roal Fstate Aoraiser Board « Beal Fotate Board




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
3600 West Broad Strect, Richmond, Vieginia 232304917
Telepheme: (304} 367-8500 TDD: (R04) 367-753

LOUISE FONTAMNE WARE htip: v Jporvirginis goy :
A N b TOFVITLOIA. g . LDEPUTY DIRECTORS:
RECT( KAREN W, O*NEAL
EANDEA WHITLEY RYALS . B
CHIEF DEFUTY LICEMSE TRANSCRIFT “ & noe
NICK A. CHRISTMER
Coreplience & nvashipatione
STEVEN L. ARTHUE

DATE: 12-02-2005 Admlsistration & Finance

BOARD FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD, AND HOME [NSEPECTQORS

LICEMSE #: 3356000571

MNALE: MICHAEL J ASANTE

ADDERESS: 401 DAKCLIFF AYE

CITY, 3TATE, ZIT CODE: RICHMOND, VIRGIHIA 23236

FERIOD COVERT:E, INFITAL THROUGH PRESENT

o7 17-1995 ORTGINAL INTERIM LEAD JNSPECTOR/MRISE ASSESSOR LICEMSE [SS0ED TO MICHAEL B

* GRAHAM, 4] QAKCLIFF AVE, RICHMONI, VIRGINIA 232306

09-0G3-1 996 COMPUTER RECOED INDICATES ORIGINAL LEADN INSPOCTOR/RISKE ASSOSSCR LICENSE
ISSUED TOMICHAEL B GRAHAM, 401 QAKCLITF AVE, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23234,

6-30-1947 LICENSE EXPIRED

LI-10-1997 COMPUTER RECORD IMDICATES LEAD INSPECTORRISK ASSESSOR LICENSR ISSUED TO
MICHAEL B GRANAMN, 400 DARCLIFF AVE, RICUMOND, VIRGINIA 23236,

0E-30-1908 LICEMSE EXPIRED.

07-27-1908 COMPUTER RECORDr INDICATES LEAD INSPRECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR LICENSE 13EUEDR TO
MICHAEL B GRAELAM, 401 QARCLIFF AVE, RICTIMOND, VIRGIMNIA 23236,

0g-30-1599 LICENSE EXPIRED,

1-28-2000 COMPUTEE RECORIY [NDICATES LEAD WSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR LICEMSE IS5UED TC
MICHAEL B GRAHAM, 40 QAKCLIFF AVE, RICHMON, YIRGINLA 23230

08-31-200¢ LICENSH BXPIRED,

10=0u3- 2000 COMFPUTER. RECORD INDICATES LEAD INSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSQR LICEMSE ISSUED TO
MICHAEL 13 GRAHAM, 401 GAKCLIFF AVE, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23236,

08-31-20H LICENSE EXPIREL,

16032001 COMPUTER RECORD INIMCATES LEAD INSTECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR LMHCENSE ISEUED ToO
MICHAEL B GRANAM, 401 OARCLIFF AVE, RICHMCHD, VIRGINIA 23234,

G5-14-2002 COMPUTER. RECORD JNDHCATES NAME CHANGED TO MICHAEL ) ASANTE.

(H-31-2002 LICENSH EXFIRELD,

10-25-2002 COMPUTER RECORD INLHCATES LEAD IMSPECTORERISK ASSESSOR LICEMSE ISSUEDR TO

MECHAEL T ASANTE, 401 QAKCLIFF AYVE, RICHMOND, VIRGINLA 23236,

09-20-20048 [VCEMNSE EXFIRES.

anrdfomrduilnds,l‘mmsbml'Eus:inbﬂrs,lmﬂSlm-'eym.Cc:ﬁﬁedh:taimbcs[gnm,mdIandscapeArdﬁmw-Bmtdfmmw,lmd,deamhspms*Bmdfm
Bm’a-er-e:aruiﬂ?smelwlqgr*}iwdﬁrﬂramhmms'BWMMM*BmmGwIﬂgytﬂmdﬁxﬂwmhidSpeciaﬁm-ﬁmrdforﬁptic&mwlﬁwdfm
memmﬂa]S-.ulSmnt:srsam_iWcﬂa:-Jdefessins-erdﬁberWmMmmthmﬁwﬂpﬁWs'Bmhwmﬂthmmwmﬁmeﬂhmm
Board « Cemctery Boand » Fair Hoosing Boerd = Polygraph Fxaminess Advisery Board » Profisssional Boxing and Wrestling + Real Fetata Armenizer Raed « Raal Retaba Ao




MICHAEL T ASANTE
LICENGE #32500008 71
[2-02-2083

PAGE 2

i, THE UMDERSIGNED, FURSUANT T THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 54 1112 OF FHB CODE OF ¥YIRGIMIA, A5 AMENDED, AWD
AS CUSTORIAN OF THE RECORDSE FOR TR DEPARTMENT OF PRGEFESSIONAL AND QCCUPATICNAL REGL_ATION, FOR T
PLRPOSE Q1 CHRUIIYING AND AUTIHESTICATING AS PROVIDED IN SALD SECTION, OO QERREY CERTIFY [HIS DOCUMEXRT
AR A TRLUECOPY OF THRE QRIGINAL DOCUMUNT B THE DEFARTMENT

-

I.-? _rj.__‘l; "L:‘-l"-.'\

nfﬁ C_F . :

Joseph C. Kozgan
Regulatory Boards Administrator
Board for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

[, THE USDERSIGNED, PURSUANT TG THE FROVISIONS OF SECTION 34, 1-112 OF THE CORE OF VIRGINIA, AS AMENDED, AND
THE FERSON TO WHOM THE CUSTOCIAN RCPORTS TOR THE FURPDSE OF CERTIFYING ARWD AUTHENTICATING AS
PROVIDED IM 5AI0 SECTION, DO HERLGY CLIETIEY THIS DOCUMENT A A TREY COMY OF THE QORIGINAL DOCUMENT 1IN
THL GCPARTMENT,

David B, Dick
Execurive DHrector
Board for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors




COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT QOF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIGNAL REGULATION
3500 West Broad Stregt, Richmond, Virgisin 232304917
Telephone: (804) 367-8500 TDD: (304) 367-9753

LOUSE FONTATNE WARE Wttpes v, Apor. irginia,gov DEPUTY DIRECTORS:
DIEECTOR o
SANDEA WHEITLEY RYALS KJLMMMMEMMMM
CHIEF DEFUTY LICENSE TRANSCRIPT .
KICK A CHRISTHER
Complignce & Invesbgeiions
STEVEN L. ARTHLUIR
Adrdnistration & Finance

DATE: 12-02-2005

BOARD FOR ASBDESTOS, LEALY, AND HOME INSPECTORS

LICENSE #: 3356000307

MNAMI: BEN YAN

ADDRESS: 4411 WAL'ION FARME DR
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:  RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23294
PLERIOD COVERLD: INITIAL TIIROUGIT PRESENT

05-07-1997 ORICINAL INTTRIM LEAD INSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR LICENSE ISSUED IO BEM
YAN, 4411 WALTON FARMS DR, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23294,

05-31-1987 INTERIM LICENSE EXPIREDR

06-.10-1997 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES OQRIGINAL LEAD INSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSOR
LICEWSE ISSUED TO BEN YAN, 4411 WALTON FARMS DR, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
23204,

11-30-1998 LICENSE EXPIRED.

12-15-1908 COMPUTRER RECORD INDICATES TEAD INSPECTORMRISK ASSLESSOR LICFNSE
ISSULD TO RO YAN, 4411 WALTON FARMS DR, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23204,

11-30-1939 LICENSE BXPIRED.

04-22-2002 COMPUTER LRECORD INDICATES INTERIM LEAD INSPECTOR/RISK ASSLESSOR
IICENSE ISSUED TO BEN Yal, 4411 WALION FARMS DR, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
23204,

(5-25-2002 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES LEAD INSPECTOR/MISKE ASSESSOR LICEWNSE
ISSUED TO BEN YAN, 4411 WALTON FARMS DR, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23294

02-23-2005 LICEXNEE EXPIRED,

03-09-2005 COMPUTER RECORD INDICATES LEAD TWSPECTOR/RISK ASSESSCE LICENSE
[SSUED T BEN YAN, 4411 WALTON FARMS DR, RICHBMOND, VIRGINIA 23294,

3= 12006 LICEMSE EXPTRES,

Bloard far Architopts, Professional Engincers, Lot Surveyoes, Certificd Inerior Designers, and Landscape Architeets + Boord for Asbentos, T.ead, and Home Inapectors » Board for
Barbers and Crsmetalogy + Board for Branch Pilots * Board for Contrectees » Bosrd for Geology » Board for Heanmg Add Specialists + Beard for Opticians + Board for
Professional Seul Selentista and Wetland Professionals + Boord foe Waste Management Faciluy Operatos + Board for Waterwoths and Wastewster Wotks Opemators » A doneens
Boand + Cemetery Board « Pair Housing Board » Polygraph Gxaminers Advisory Board » Profssionsl Beoring wd Wrestling » Reat Estab: Appraiser Board » Real Estate Board




BEN YAN

LICENSE #3336000307
12.02-2005

FAGE 2

T, THE USDERSIGHED, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 54 1-112 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA, AS AMINOERLD, AMDH
AS CUSTODIAN OF [HE RECORDS PO THE DEPAKRTTMLENT OF PROFESSIGNAL AND OCCURPATIONAL REGULATION, QI THE
FURPLSE OF CERTIFYING AND AUTHEMTICA [ING AS FROVIDED IN 5AID SECTION, Do TIERERY CERTIEY THIS DOCURMENT
AS A TRUE COMY OF THE GRIGENAL DOCUMENT 1M TIE DEMARTMENT.

}"'J'I‘/f" [:“ ' Kixfruf\.f

Tosieph O, Kossan
Regulatory Boards Adaunistrator
Board for Asbestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

[ THE UNDERSIGHED, BURSUANT TO TIE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 54 E-102 QT THE CORE O VIRGINA, AS AMERDED, AND
THE PERSOM [} WHOM [He CUSTOAN REPORTS FOR THE PURPGSE OF CERTIFYING AWD AUTHENTICATING AS
FROVIDED 1M 3AID SECTION, DO ILEREBRY {ERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT AS A TRUL COMY OF THE QRIGINAT AJGGUMENT 1N

THL DEPATLTAMENT
s S'"

1

Dhavid E. Dick
Execunive DHrecior
Beard for Ashestos, Lead, and Horme Inspectors




ATTACHMENT F




"DPOR: Board for Ashestos, To James Hesnshan/RIUSEPA/USEHERA,
Lead and Home Inspectors” . .
<AL HI@dpor.virginia.gov> ct David Dick <David. Dick@@dpor.virginla.gov>
1112172005 12:35 PM hee
Subject FW; FW: Additional Richmond Lead Inspachor Issue

Mr. Heeneghan,

Locording to the 1985 regulatiens applicants were to complete the
training, apply to DPOR, receive an inkerim lLicenpe {if within six
months

after completing trainingland then ke provided information concerning
arranging

to 2it for the examination. oOnce the examination is passed, a full
license ia

issued.

Secondly, licenses renewed late, that is within the gix months allowed
in the

requlations, are considered to have been valid as though they wers
renewed on

time. Any work done between June 30, 1997 and Hovembker 10, 1257 would
have

been lawful and pubject to the disciplinery authority of the Board.

I am not personally aware of any proviszional arrangement that may have
heen made for the City of Richmond inspectors that would have allowed
lead inspectiong to be conducted on some provisiconal basis after the law
took effect based on their past experience.

L. 3. Mayo
Office Manaoer

XA A AR AR N FEEFEESEESEE SRS SRR EREE L LR
Baard for Ashestos, Lead, and Home Inspectors

asbestos@dpor.virginia.gov

{A04) 367-85S95
(904 357-9753 TDD

————— Original Message----- .

From: Heenehan.James@epamail.epa.gov
[mailto:Heenehan . James@epamail . epa. gov])

Sent: Friday, November 18, 2005 4:57 FM

To: DPOR: Baard for fsbestes, Lead and Home Ingpedtors
Subject: Re: FW: Additicnal Richmond Lead Inspector Isgue

Mz. Maye - One other guestion. I notice that Michael 8lavin initially
received a Lead Flsk Agsessors licenwe in July 19356, It expired on Juns
ig, 15%7 and is listed as being issued again on 11/10/27 as a "late
renewal ." Mr. Slavin did an inepecticn on 10/28/%7. Would the "late



3%, 1997 and is listed as being iesued again on 11/18/%% ap a "late
renewal." Mr. Slavin did an inspection on 14/20/987. Would the ®"late
renewal® in any away have retroactively approved the 10/20/%7 inapection
as an epproved lead 1lnspecticn,

In the case of Mr. Yaw and Mr. Assante, they did inspections one and
three months prior to receiving their Interim Lead Risk Assessor's
licenssa. Would they have completed the training and taken the relevant
exam for such a license and merely have been walting for the papesrwork
to have been processed when they did one or both of thease inspectiong or
ig that too speculative 3 ¢mestion to answar? Thanks again. -Jim
Heenahan




ATTACHMENT G




Adrisnna Mayo To James Heenehan/RILISEPAUS@ERA
<agdrienne. Mayo@dpor.virgini ;

a.gov>
1211242005 02:07 PM bee
Sublect FW: FW: FW: Extract of Records Follow-up Inquiries

Mr. Heenehan - The alternative of your reading 1s correct. Mr. Bima dig
not have @ valid license to conduct lead inepecticons until DPOR issued
the Interim License on July 23, 1987,

poard for Asbestos, Lead, and Homs Inspectors
i500 West Broad Street
Richmend, VA 23230-48317

ashestosfdpor. . virginia.gov
{804) 387-8595
(g04) 357-97%53 TDD

————— Original Message-----

From: Heenehan.James@epamail.epa.gov
[mailto:Heenshan . Jamesdepamall . epa. gov)

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2005 12:03 PM

Ta: Adrienne Mayo

Subject: Re: FW: FW: Bxtract of Records Fellow-up Ingquiries

Ms Mavo - I apologilze for bothering you again but I had cne Einal
guestion concerning the belew hiahlighted portion of your response
concerning Mr. Sims' lead inspector license in 1997:

The 7-23-87 date was not a renewal date. This i= the

date that reflects when Mr, Sims obtained ancother interim license that
allowed him to work until the inkerim expired on 10-31-97. The Board
also granted Mr. Sims' reguest to extend the expiratien date of this
interim te 12-31-97. Keep in mind that when an individual applies to
PPOR an interim license may be lssued and is wvalid for six months from
the last day of thé month when the training was completed. Mr. Sims
completed a Risk Assessoxr Refresher course in April 1987 and therefore,
the expire date of his new interim would have bsen s$ix months from the
training completion date not six mounths from the date he applied for
another license.

T initially read thia to mean that singe Mr. Sims completsd his Risk
Assessor Refregher course in april 1%%7, the issuance of the Interim
License on July 23, 1957 meant that Mr. Sime effectiwvely had a valid
lead inspectors' license from April 20, 1927 until CQetober 31, 10587.
However, I realize that an alternative reading might be that the
training course is only relevant to the expiraticn of the his Interim
License {Qct. 31, 1%%7) buk that he was not approved for doing lead
inepections until the VDPOR actually issued the Interim License on July
23, 19%7, regardless of the date he took his training courase. The isaues
for us is a June 26, 1597 lead inapection he conducted.

Thanks again for your help. -Jim Heenshan
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TR G FE

REGULATIONS

Effective October 1, 1995

STATUTES
Title 54.1, Chapter &

[I!EPART‘I\!ENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND QUCLUPATIONAY., REGULATION

3600 West Broad Street
Richmond, VA 23230-4917
(804) 367-8500




NOTICE
SUMMARY OF REGULATIONS

These regulations have been promulgated in accordance with the Administative Process Act and
g 2 result of the provisions of House Bill 2454 (1955). These repulations are effective
Orrober 1, 1995 and establish requirements for individuals and firms who wish to perform lead-
based paint acfivities in the Commonwealth of Virginia and also for training providers who wish
to provide leed {raining programs.

NOTE: Anyone who performns lead-based paint activities within the Commonwezlth must cbtain
a certification within 120 after October 1, 1995, Regulants are responsible for following all
regulations and therefors you should read and becorse familiar with alt regulations printed In this
beoklet, Following is a bref summary of the regulations that will impact yon.

Part I-Scope This section specifies wha is affected by these regulations and who must
comply with the provisions of these regulations, Tt zlso identifies who is exempted from
ihe regulatory requirements,

Part Il-General This section defines the words and terms nsed in this booklet as they
relale lead-based paint activities. Thia section also establishes who must obtain &
certification and for what activifies & certification is required,

Part IIl-Applicatlon and Repewsl This section establishes the pencral entry,
application and renewal requirements for certification of lead contracions, lead workers, .
planner/project designers, lead supervisors, inspector technicians and inspectorfrisk
asseasors in the areas of target housing, public buildings, superstructures and commercial
bulldings. Fees are also established in this sectlon.

Part TV-Individual Certificatton Reguirements This section establishes specific entry
requirements for full certificaton and interim cerfification. NOTE: All interim
certifications shall expire six months after the date of completion of the department
approved inital or refresher accredited training program. These certifications are not
renewable, Any regulant who falls to obtain his full certification within six months after
he expiration date pn the cartification, must reapply as a new applicant.

Farl ¥.-Certifled Coniractor Requirements This section establishes the requirements
for certificadion of lead contractors.

. Paris V1, VII & VII-Trainlng Program Accreditation  These sections establizh the
guidelines and requirements for accraditing tralndng programs. Each applicant for
sccraditation as a training provider shall meet the conrse curricula, course instroctor and
facillty requirements established by these regulations and shall complets an application

- in accordance with the instructions in these regulations on a form supplied by the Board,




Part IX-Standards for Conduciing Lesd-Based Palnt Actlvitles  This section
establishes the standards for conducting inspections, risk assessments and identification
of Jead-based paint in karget housing, supervisor and cootractor reporiing requirements,
pre-sbatement and post-chatement procedures, inspection reqiirements” and risk
assessments for public buildings, and standards for identification of lmd-ba.ml paint, to
name & few. .

Pari X-Standards of Practice and Conduct This section establishes ihe professicnal
responsibility of the cerified lnﬂivldual or firm when dealing with the public, when
issuing public slatements ad an ¢xper! of technical witness, when solicitating work, and
alse the guidelines for suspension and revocation of a certification of an individual, ﬁrm
or an approved tralning provider,

In addition, Chapler 5 of Tiks 54,1 of the Code of Virginia bas been revised by the General
Assembly during the 1995 session. These changes became effective July 1, 1995, Please
familiarize yourself with them,
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